
 

 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT 

 
 Report Date: March 6, 2012 
 Contact: Jane Pickering 

 Contact No.: 604.871.6304 
 RTS No.: 09432 
 VanRIMS No.: 08-2000-20 
 Meeting Date: March 27, 2012 
 
TO: Vancouver City Council 

FROM: Director of Planning 

SUBJECT: Approval of 2012-13 Business Improvement Area (BIA) Budgets 

 
RECOMMENDATION   
 

THAT Council approve the 2012-13 fiscal year Budgets for the BIAs listed below as 
described in this Report, approve grants to these BIAs in the amounts listed, AND 
THAT Council instruct the Director of Legal Services to bring forward the 
appropriate rating by-laws to recover the amounts of these grants:  
 

BIA LEVY % CHANGE 
2011-12/2012-13 

Downtown Vancouver 
Robson Street 
Kerrisdale 
Gastown 
Mount Pleasant 
West End 
South Granville 
Yaletown 
Chinatown 
Commercial Drive 
Marpole 
Strathcona 
Collingwood  
Hastings North 
Kitsilano Fourth Avenue 
Point Grey Village 
Victoria Drive 
Cambie Village 
Fraser Street 
Dunbar Village 
Hastings Crossing 
West Broadway 

   $2,340,519 
462,343 
347,000 
539,600 
335,000 
687,898 
550,000 

     410,000 
299,065 

          422,663 
157,500 
571,000 
191,237 
331,500 
405,250 
80,000 

160,000 
187,000 
120,000 
148,500 
103,000 
120,000 

4.0% 
-1.6 
-2.8 
3.4 
9.8 
6.0 
2.8 
0.0 
7.0 
3.0 
5.0 
0.0 
1.5 
2.0 
1.2 
0.0 
6.7 
6.9 
18.8 
10.0 
0.0 
0.0 

 
TOTAL $8,969,075  3.2% 

 A5 



Approval of 2012-13 Business Improvement Area (BIA) Budgets - 09432  2 
 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY   
 
 The purpose of this report is to request Council's approval of the 2012-13 budgets for 

twenty-two BIAs, to approve recoverable grants to these BIAs, and to instruct staff to 
prepare appropriate rating by-laws. 

 
COUNCIL AUTHORITY/PREVIOUS DECISIONS  
 
 Under Section 456(1) of the Vancouver Charter, Council may by majority vote grant 
money to an applicant that has as one of its aims, functions or purposes the planning and 
implementation of a business promotion scheme. Section 455 defines ‘business promotion 
scheme’ as: 
 

 carrying out studies or making reports respecting one or more business areas, 
 the improvement, beautification or maintenance of streets, sidewalks or city owned 

land, buildings or structures in one or more business improvement areas, 
 the removal of graffiti from buildings or structures in one or more business 

improvement areas, 
 the conservation of heritage property in one or more business improvement areas, and 
 the encouragement of business in one or more business improvement areas. 

 
Section 456(2) of the Vancouver Charter requires that all grants to the BIAs be recovered 
through a special tax levy on Class 5 and 6 commercial properties in the BIA area. 
 
 
CITY MANAGER'S/GENERAL MANAGER'S COMMENTS  
 

The City Manager RECOMMENDS approval of the foregoing. 
 The General Manager of Community Services RECOMMENDS approval of the foregoing.  
 
REPORT   
 
Background/Context  

 
Funding for Business Improvement Areas is advanced by Council as a grant and recovered 
through a special BIA tax levy only on BC Assessment Class 5 (light industrial) and Class 6 
(commercial) properties within a designated area. For each of the BIA areas, Council has 
previously enacted a by-law designating the area and length of term in years, and prescribing 
the aggregate maximum that can be granted to each BIA during its term. In addition, for each 
of the BIAs, Council has enacted a grant allocation by-law which authorizes annual 
recoverable grants by resolution, and prescribes terms and conditions for the grants. That by-
law designates a not-for-profit society (a ‘BIA’) to receive the grant/levy money in each area. 
All of the funds granted to the BIA are raised by way of the BIA tax levy.  
 
Each year, BIA Boards are required to obtain approval of their forthcoming year's budgets from 
their members at a general meeting, which members are the Class 5 and 6 property owners 
and their business tenants within the BIA boundary.  After membership approval, each BIA 
submits its budget to the City for approval by Council. Each BIA budget includes the BIA’s 
requested grant amount for the coming year. 



Approval of 2012-13 Business Improvement Area (BIA) Budgets - 09432  3 
 

 
Once Council has approved the BIA budgets /grants, staff prepare rating by-laws for Council's 
enactment. Each rating by-law authorizes the imposition of a levy on every qualifying 
property within the BIA area. Funding is released to the BIA societies beginning in April and 
recovered in July through the property taxes. 
 
Prior to expiry of a BIA’s designation by-law (usually after 5 or 7 years) a BIA may request that 
Council consider re-designation (renewal) of the BIA for a further term. On renewal, the BIAs 
undertake an intensive consultation process with their membership which may include 
surveys, strategic planning and open houses. Typically, renewal is the time when significant 
BIA levy increases may be considered by BIA Boards and their memberships. BIA levy increases 
do not affect general taxation, and reflect their members’ expectation that an increased 
expenditure is justified by the expected return. In keeping with the generally arms-length 
relationship between the City and its BIAs, it has not been Council’s practice to consider the 
merits of a BIA’s levy request. 
 

 
Strategic Analysis  

 
The 2012-2013 budgets for twenty-two BIAs are presented in this section. The budget analysis 
is organized by BIA and, for each BIA there are two sections, as follows: 
 

 First, for each BIA, the 2012-13 revenue and expenditure budget is shown, as approved 
by the BIA membership at their annual general meetings (generally in June and 
September 2011) 

 
 Secondly, for transparency, a further paragraph provides additional financial 

information not normally shown in a budget i.e. a) status and disposition of reserve 
funds and/or retained earnings, and b) updated information on the disposition of year-
end surpluses that may not have been anticipated when the BIA’s budgets were voted 
by their memberships typically six to nine months ahead of March 31 year-end. (A 
common practice among BIAs is to hold in reserve the accumulated surpluses from 
previous years. Reserves provide the ability to fund budget shortfalls, respond to 
opportunities, and to save for future projects). 

 
Regarding additional financial information, staff have agreed to a change in reporting 
requested by the Vancouver BIA Partnership (the umbrella organisation of the 22 
Vancouver BIAs). The previous City practice has been to request and report current 
year-end estimates. BIAs have expressed discomfort providing estimates because the 
audited financial statements (produced after year end) could vary significantly from 
the estimates, despite a BIA’s best efforts. Therefore the BIAs suggested, and staff 
have agreed, that BIAs would instead reference their prior year-end figures (i.e. year 
ending March 31, 2011). Staff will be reviewing the BIAs’ 2011-12 audited statements 
(year ending Mar 31, 2012) as soon as they are available from their auditors. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Approval of 2012-13 Business Improvement Area (BIA) Budgets - 09432  4 
 

DOWNTOWN VANCOUVER BIA BUDGET 2012-2013 
 
The Downtown Vancouver Business Improvement Association (DVBIA) has submitted the 
following business promotion scheme and budget for Council's approval, and has requested a 
recoverable grant of $2,340,519* for 2012-13 (4% increase over 2011-12). The business 
promotion scheme and budget was approved by the majority of members present at the 
annual general meeting held on June 16, 2011. 
*Grant for 2011-12 fiscal year was $2,250,499. 
 
REVENUE 
a. Grant Request (BIA Levy)   $2,340,519  
b. Membership Events   80,000 
c. Fee for Service (Ambassadors)   40,000 
d. Other Revenue   3,000  
e. Interest   4,927 
f.  Reserve Carried Forward   55,540 
    TOTAL  $2,523,986 
EXPENDITURES 
a. Place-making & Marketing   331,581 
b. Granville Street Management   116,500 
c. Safety & Security   1,130,192 
d. Membership & Committees   135,748 
e. Advocacy   41,923  
f. Wages & Benefits, Operations; Administration   768,042 
    TOTAL    $2,523,986 
 
Details of the budget are provided as page 1 of Appendix A. 
 
Further to the budget approved by the membership in June, 2011, the DVBIA wishes to report 
a revised working budget approved by its Board of Directors in January 2012. There is no 
change to the requested BIA levy. Details of the working budget are provided as page 2 of 
Appendix A. 
 
The main changes in the working budget include: 

 $65,000 projected reduction in total revenues due to a drop in fees for services from 
the Ambassador Program and decision to reduce the number of membership events 

 $93,137 projected reduction in total expenses (revised total expenses is $2,523,984) 
 Higher year end balance ($461,482 rather than $381,575) 
 Smaller amount from the 2011-12 fund balance to be brought into the 2012-13 budget 

(approx $24,000 rather than $55,540) 
 $20,000 increase to ‘Sponsorships’ expense to increase support for a festival 
 $37,000 reduction to ‘Membership Events’ expense corresponding to fewer events 
 Reorganizing and re-naming some line items. 

 
This is the third year of the DVBIA’s fourth renewal mandate (ten year term). 
 
Additional Financial Information (2010-11 prior year end) 
 
The DVBIA reported a positive 2010-11 year end balance in the amount of $555,476 at 2010-11 
fiscal year end. The DVBIA offsets planned budget shortfalls by drawing on a portion of the 



Approval of 2012-13 Business Improvement Area (BIA) Budgets - 09432  5 
 

reserve as part of an on-going commitment to keep annual budget increases at sustainable 
levels, and to ensure that programs and services are maintained.  
 
ROBSON STREET BIA BUSINESS PROMOTION SCHEME AND BUDGET 2012-2013 
 
The Robson Street Business Association (RSBA) has submitted the following business promotion 
scheme and budget for Council's approval and has requested a recoverable grant of $462,343* 
for 2012-13 (1.6% decrease below 2011-12). The business promotion scheme and budget was 
approved by the majority of members present at the annual general meeting held on 
September 19, 2011. 
*Grant for 2011-12 fiscal year was $469,734. 
  
REVENUE 
a. Grant Request (BIA Levy)   $462,343 
b. Projected interest   1,900  
c. HST rebate         10,000 
    TOTAL     $474,243 
EXPENDITURES 
a. Marketing & Promotion; Advertising, Brand Development $68,000 
b. Safety & Security   100,000 
c. Street Enhancement – Banners, Baskets, Lighting; Custodial  166,971  
d. Office & Administration, Wages & Benefits, BIA Renewal 126,525 
e. Community Relations   3,500 
f. Contingency   9,247 
    TOTAL  $474,243 
 
Details of the budget are attached as Appendix B. This is the final year of the RSBA’s fourth 
renewal mandate (seven year term). 
 
Additional Financial Information (2010-11 prior year end) 
 
The RSBA reported a positive 2010-11 year-end balance of $46,776. A budget surplus of 
$16,874 was carried over to fiscal 2011-12 and allocated to brand development. 
 
KERRISDALE BIA BUDGET FOR 2012-2013 
 
The Kerrisdale Business Association (KBA) has submitted the following business promotion 
scheme and budget for Council's approval and has requested a recoverable grant of $347,000* 
for 2012-13 (2.8% decrease below 2011-12). The business promotion scheme and budget was 
approved by the majority of members present at the annual general meeting held on 
September 8, 2011. 
*Grant for 2011-12 fiscal year was $357,000.  
 
REVENUE     
a. Grant Request (BIA Levy)   $347,000 
b. Event & Other Fundraising Income   7,000 
    TOTAL  $354,000 
 
 
 
 



Approval of 2012-13 Business Improvement Area (BIA) Budgets - 09432  6 
 

EXPENDITURES 
a. Events & Seasonal   $99,066 
b. Promotion; Advertising, Banners   90,100 
c. Beautification; Landscaping, Cleanup & Maint, Graffiti 35,700 
d. Capital Projects; Garbage Can Surrounds  1,000 
e. Safety & Security   78,540 
f. Contingency   930 
g. Office, Coordinator & Administrative Costs  48,664 
    TOTAL  $354,000  
 
Details of the budget are provided in Appendix C. This is the second year of the KBA’s fifth 
five-year mandate. 
 
Additional Financial Information (2010-11 prior year end) 
 
The KBA reported a positive 2010-11 year-end balance of $30,901. This 2010-11 budget surplus 
was carried over into the 2011-12 budget as a contingency for capital projects. 
 
GASTOWN BIA BUDGET FOR 2012-2013 
 
The Gastown Business Improvement Society (GBIS) has submitted the following business 
promotion scheme and budget for Council's approval and has requested a recoverable grant of 
$539,600* for 2012-13 (3.4% increase over 2011-12). The business promotion scheme and 
budget was approved by the majority of members present at the annual general meeting held 
on September 21, 2011. 
*Grant for 2011-12 fiscal year was $522,000. 
 
REVENUE  
a. Grant Request (BIA Levy)   $539,600 
    TOTAL  $539,600 
EXPENDITURES 
a. Events, Promotion, Tourism Marketing, Web /Social Media $130,900 
b. Security & Maintenance, Flower Baskets, Tree-lights 275,000 
d. Operations & Admin, Office Rent & Staff, Communications 109,700 
e. Contingency   24,000 
    TOTAL  $539,600 
 
Details of the budget are provided in Appendix D. This is the fourth year of the GBIS’ fifth 
five-year mandate. 
 
Additional Financial Information (2010-11 prior year end) 
 
The GBIS reported a positive 2010-11 year-end balance of about $170,000. A portion of the 
funds were carried forward into the 2011-12 budget, the balance being held in reserve for 
future projects and programs, including tree lighting replacement and expansion, ongoing 
hanging basket replacement, website development, special events, promotions and 
advertising, and unforeseen expenses.  
 
 
 
 



Approval of 2012-13 Business Improvement Area (BIA) Budgets - 09432  7 
 

MOUNT PLEASANT BIA BUDGET FOR 2012-2013 
  
The Mount Pleasant Commercial Improvement Society (MPCIS) has submitted the following 
business promotion scheme and budget for Council's approval and has requested a recoverable 
grant of $335,000* for 2012-13 (9.8% increase over 2011-12). The business promotion scheme 
and budget was approved by the majority of members present at the annual general meeting 
held on September 13, 2011. 
*Grant for 2011-12 fiscal year was $305,000. 
 
REVENUE 
a. Grant Request (BIA Levy)   $335,000 
b. Other Income – Grants, Sales, Interest   5,000 
    TOTAL  $340,000 
EXPENDITURES 
a. Business & Tourism Development   $55,950 
b. Street Enhancement       79,350 
c. Safety and Security; Crime & Graffiti Prev., CPO Bike Patrols 7,000 
d. Gov’t & Community Relations; BIA Expansion  42,900  
e. Office Rent & Expenses, Support Staff & Admin  154,800 
    TOTAL  $340,000  
 
Details of the budget are provided in Appendix E.  This is the fourth year of the MPCIS’ fifth 
renewal mandate (five year term). 
 
Additional Financial Information (2010-11 prior year end) 
 
The MPCIS reported a positive 2010-11 year-end balance in the amount of $71,922. The funds 
were earmarked for new banners ($19,000), website update ($30,000), and additional hanging 
baskets ($3,300), with a contingency for BIA expansion outreach ($19,622).  
 
WEST END (former DAVIE VILLAGE) BIA BUDGET FOR 2012-2013 
 
The Davie Village Business Improvement Association (DViBIA) has submitted the following 
business promotion scheme and budget for Council's approval and has requested a recoverable 
grant of $687,898* for 2012-13 (6% increase over 2011-12). The business promotion scheme 
and budget was approved by the majority of members present at the annual general meeting 
held on June 30, 2011. 
*Grant for 2011-12 fiscal year was $648,960. 
 
REVENUE  
a. Grant Request (BIA Levy)   $687,898 
b. Interest   10,000 
    TOTAL  $697,898 
EXPENDITURES 
a. Advertising, Banners, & Special Events   $180,619 
b.  Communications, Newsletter, Website   48,800 
b. Safety & Security; Street Team, Awareness  165,000  
c. Environment; Sustainability, Transportation/Policy;  52,980 
d. Wages, Office & Administration Expenses  250,499 
    TOTAL   $697,898  
 



Approval of 2012-13 Business Improvement Area (BIA) Budgets - 09432  8 
 

Further details of the budget are provided in Appendix F. This is the fourth year of the DViBIA's 
third renewal mandate (seven year term). 
 
Additional Financial Information (2010-11 prior year end) 
 
The WEBIA reported a positive 2010-11 year-end balance in the amount of $32,622, which 
included a budget surplus of $11,454. A portion of the funds were expended in fiscal 2011-12 
on member communications, and on an urban planning forum to generate BIA input for the 
anticipated West End neighbourhood planning process. 
 
SOUTH GRANVILLE BIA BUDGET FOR 2012-2013 
 
The South Granville Business Improvement Association (SGBIA) has submitted the following 
business promotion scheme and budget for Council's approval and has requested a recoverable 
grant of $550,000* for 2012-13 (2.8% increase over 2011-12). The business promotion scheme 
and budget was approved by the majority of members present at the annual general meeting 
held on September 20, 2011. 
*Grant for 2011-12 fiscal year was $535,000. 
 
REVENUE 
a. Grant Request (BIA Levy)   $550,000 
b. Interest   2,150  
    TOTAL   $552,150 
EXPENDITURES 
a. Marketing; Advertising/Social Media, Events, Tourism $112,000 
b. Street Image; Banners/Baskets, Lighting, Custodial/Graffiti 107,000 
c. Safety & Security (Ambassador Program)  115,000 
d. Administration, Programs (Staff Allocations) & Operations 188,650 
e. Communications and Advocacy   9,500  
e. Contingency   20,000 
    TOTAL   $552,150  
 
Further details of the budget are provided in Appendix G. This is the fourth year of the 
SGBIA’s third five-year mandate. 
 
Additional Financial Information (2010-11 prior year end) 
 
The SGBIA reported a positive 2010-11 year-end balance in the amount of $106,381, reflecting 
a negative balance of $10,533 in the ‘restricted’ (levy) fund, and a positive balance of $114, 
472 in the ‘unrestricted’ (non-levy) fund.  The levy fund included a budget surplus of $18,923, 
which partially offsets a budget deficit from the 2009-10 fiscal year. The SGBIA holds the 
unrestricted funds in reserve as a contingency for future needs. 
 
YALETOWN BIA BUDGET FOR 2012-2013 
 
The Yaletown Business Improvement Association (YBIA) has submitted the following business 
promotion scheme and budget for Council's approval and has requested a recoverable grant of 
$410,000* for 2012-13 (no change from 2011-12). The business promotion scheme and budget 
was approved by the majority of members present at the annual general meeting held on 
September 16, 2011. 
*Grant for 2011-12 fiscal year was $410,000 



Approval of 2012-13 Business Improvement Area (BIA) Budgets - 09432  9 
 

 
REVENUE 
a. Grant Request (BIA Levy)   $410,000  
b. HST Rebate   18,000 
c. Sponsorship Revenue   34,100 
     TOTAL   $462,100 
EXPENDITURES 
a. Marketing & Events    $65,740 
b. Safety and Security (Ambassadors /Patrols)  80,990 
c. Street Image; Banners, Baskets, Clean Team, Graffiti 61,160   
d. Administration, Office & Operations   252,830 
e. Contingency   1,380 
     TOTAL   $462,100 
  
Further details of the budget are provided in Appendix H. This is the fourth year of the YBIA’s 
third five-year mandate. 
 
Additional Financial Information (2010-11 prior year end) 
 
The YBIA reported a positive 2010-11 year-end balance in the amount of $162,148 (BIA Fund), 
including a budget surplus of $21,456.  At the time of submission of this report, the writer 
was unable to confirm additional details with the YBIA regarding the disposition or intended 
disposition of the fund balance.  
 
CHINATOWN BIA BUDGET FOR 2012-2013 
 
Vancouver Chinatown BIA Society (VCBIA) has submitted the following business promotion 
scheme and budget for Council's approval and has requested a recoverable grant of $299,065* 
for 2012-13 (7% increase over 2011-12). The business promotion scheme and budget was 
approved by the majority of members present at a general meeting held on September 28, 
2011. 
*Grant for 2011-12 fiscal year was $279,500. 
 
REVENUE  
a. Grant Request (BIA Levy)   $299,065 
b. Membership Fees   $630 
c. Interest Income   $500 
d. Sponsorship /Event Revenue   40,000  
    TOTAL   $340,195 
EXPENDITURES 
a. Events, Marketing and Promotion   $171,670 
b. Beautification; Banners, Lighting, and Graffiti Removal 40,000  
c. Safety and Security   44,100 
d. Administration & Operations; Wages /Benefits, Rent 74,200  
e. Contingency   10,225 
     TOTAL    $340,195  
 
Further details of the budget are provided in Appendix I. This is the third year of the VCBIA’s 
third renewal mandate (seven year term). 
 
 



Approval of 2012-13 Business Improvement Area (BIA) Budgets - 09432  10 
 

Additional Financial Information (2010-11 prior year end) 
 
The VCBIA reported a positive 2010-11 year-end balance in the amount of $151,674, including 
a budget surplus of $26,881. The budget surplus was a result of fiscal 2010-11 
projects/programs extending into the next year including Chinatown Mascot appearances, 
branded souvenir program, media appearances, newsletters, pedicab project and storefront 
improvement projects. The overall fund balance of $151,674 is a result of year-over-year 
accumulations realized in part from greater than anticipated donations and sponsorship 
income. During 2012-13, the VCBIA will be developing a strategic plan that, in part, will 
identify priorities for the use of the accumulated reserves, including alley illumination and 
decorative lighting, Chinatown Mascot trademark and gift-development project, Chinese new 
Year lucky slogan and calendar, seasonal promotions, volunteer training and development, and 
merchant visits and networking. 
 
COMMERCIAL DRIVE BIA BUDGET FOR 2012-2013 
 
The Commercial Drive Business Society (CDBS) has submitted the following business promotion 
scheme and budget for Council's approval and has requested a recoverable grant of $422,663* 
for 2012-13 (3% increase over 2011-12). The business promotion scheme and budget was 
approved by the majority of members present at a general meeting held on September 26, 
2011. 
*Grant for 2011-12 fiscal year was $410,352. 
 
REVENUE 
a. Grant Request (BIA Levy)   $422,663 
b. HST Rebate   5,000 
c. Surplus Carried Forward   8,000 
     TOTAL  $435,663 
EXPENDITURES 
a. Marketing; Advertising, Public Relations, Festivals  $151,580 
b. Street Image; Banners/Furniture, Capital Imp, Litter/Graffiti 130,000 
c. Safety & Security; Community Patrol & Social Resources 52,000   
d. Administration & Operations; Salary, Rent and Expenses 82,795 
e. Contribution – Fair Tax Coalition   4,244  
f. Contingency   15,044 
    TOTAL  $435,663  
 
Further details of the budget are provided in Appendix J. This is the third year of the CDBS’ 
third five-year mandate. 
 
Additional Financial Information (2010-11 prior year end) 
 
The CDBS reported a negative 2010-11 year-end balance in the amount of $9,824 due to an 
excess of expenditures over revenues incurred during the 2009-10 fiscal year but paid in 2010-
11. 
 
MARPOLE BIA BUDGET FOR 2012-2013 
 
The Marpole Business Association (MBA) has submitted the following business promotion 
scheme and budget for Council's approval and has requested a recoverable grant of $157,500* 
for 2012-13 (5% increase over 2011-12). The business promotion scheme and budget was 



Approval of 2012-13 Business Improvement Area (BIA) Budgets - 09432  11 
 

approved by the majority of members present at a general meeting held on September 22, 
2011. 
*Grant for 2011-12 fiscal year was $150,000. The increase for 2012-13 was contemplated in the MBA renewal 
proposal and funding ceiling approved by Council at the February 16, 2012 BIA Court of Revision, and reflects the 
BIA’s intention to attain funding sufficient to accomplish BIA goals and aspirations. 
 
REVENUE 
a. Grant Request (BIA Levy)   $157,500  
b. HST Rebate   3,000 
c. Interest   500 
    TOTAL  $161,000 
EXPENDITURES 
a. Promotions, Communication & Community Rels.  $27,700  
b. Beautification & Maint, Banners, Pots, Lights, Art; Clean-up 70,000  
c. Expenses, Operations & Contract Employment  61,700 
d. Contribution – Fair Tax Coalition   1,500 
e.  Contingency   100    
    TOTAL  $161,000 
 
Further details of the budget are provided in Appendix K. This is the first year of the MBA’s 
third renewal mandate (seven year term). 
 
Additional Financial Information (2010-11 prior year end) 
 
The MBA reported a positive 2010-11 year-end balance in the amount of $52,083, after a 
budget deficit of $14,958 mostly due to the unplanned cost of installing Olympic banners. The 
balance of the fund was held in reserve as a contingency for future needs. 
 
STRATHCONA BIA BUDGET FOR 2012-2013 
 
The Strathcona Business Improvement Association (SBIA) has submitted the following business 
promotion scheme and budget for Council's approval and has requested a recoverable grant of 
$571,000* for 2012-13 (no change from 2011-12). The business promotion scheme and budget 
was approved by the majority of members present at a general meeting held on September 
28, 2011. 
*Grant for 2011-12 fiscal year was $571,000. 
 
REVENUE 
a. Grant Request (BIA Levy)   $571,000 
b. Reserve Brought Forward   65,254  
    TOTAL  $636,254 
EXPENDITURES 
a. Marketing: Branding, Banners, Baskets, Promo & Recruiting 
  Events, Member Communications  $114,368 
b. Street/Lane Cleanup; Graffiti Removal   75,524  
c. Safety and Security   195,000 
d. Research, Events & Initiatives; Sustainability  60,573  
e. Payroll & Operating Expenses   190,789 
    TOTAL  $636,254 
 
Further details of the budget are provided in Appendix L. This is the third year of the SBIA’s 
third renewal mandate (seven year term). 



Approval of 2012-13 Business Improvement Area (BIA) Budgets - 09432  12 
 

 
Additional Financial Information (2010-11 prior year end) 
 
The SBIA reported a positive 2010-11 year-end balance in the amount of $278,351, including a 
budget surplus of $89,013 achieved by cost savings in member communications, security and 
graffiti removal. The funds were held in reserve during 2011-12, but a portion of the funds 
($65,254) will be applied to offset the planned 2012-13 budget deficit, and to a number of 
pilot projects underway (e.g. materials exchange network, commercial composting) that will 
require additional funding. 
 
COLLINGWOOD BIA BUDGET FOR 2012-2013 
 
The Collingwood Business Improvement Association (CBIA) has submitted the following 
business promotion scheme and budget for Council's approval and has requested a recoverable 
grant of $191,237* for 2012-13 (1.5% increase over 2011-12). The business promotion scheme 
and budget was approved by the majority of members present at a general meeting held on 
September 22, 2011. 
*Grant for 2011-12 fiscal year was $188,411. 
 
REVENUE 
a. Grant Request (BIA Levy)   $191,237 
b. HST Rebate   3,000 
    TOTAL  $194,237 
EXPENDITURES 
a. Marketing & Promotion; Events, Advertising  $24,188 
b. Street Image; Cleaning, Banners/Art, Planters, Lighting  41,173 
c. Crime Prevention, Bike/Foot Patrols, Guardians, Anti-Graffiti  45,158  
d. Staff, Office & Administration, AGM   83,718 
    TOTAL  $194,237  
 
Further details of the budget are provided in Appendix M. This is the second year of the CBIA’s 
third renewal mandate (seven year term). 
 
Additional Financial Information (2010-11 prior year end) 
 
The CBIA reported a positive 2010-11 year-end balance in the amount of $9,615. The funds 
were held in reserve in 2011-12 originally earmarked for future street lighting, but currently 
earmarked as a contribution to the cost of street markers / gateway features at the BIA’s east 
and west entrances. 
  
HASTINGS NORTH BIA BUDGET FOR 2012-2013 
 
The Hastings North Business Improvement Association (HNBIA) has submitted the following 
business promotion scheme and budget for Council's approval and has requested a recoverable 
grant of $331,500* for 2012-13 (2% increase over 2011-12). The business promotion scheme 
and budget was approved by the majority of members present at a general meeting held on 
September 28, 2011. 
*Grant for 2011-12 fiscal year was $325,000.  
 
 
 



Approval of 2012-13 Business Improvement Area (BIA) Budgets - 09432  13 
 

REVENUE 
a. Grant Request (BIA Levy)   $331,500  
b. Associate Memberships   6,000  

  TOTAL   $337,500 
EXPENDITURES 
a. Marketing & Communications; Special Events  $51,800 
b. Safety & Security; CPC Grant, CPC Patrols  60,000  
c. Litter Removal, Anti-Graffiti Program   55,000 
d. Physical Revitalization; Banners, Sunrise Square  27,000  
e. Administration; Wages (incl Program Staffing) & Office 143,700 
    TOTAL  $337,500  
 
Further details of the budget are provided in Appendix N. This is the second year of the 
HNBIA’s third renewal mandate (seven year term). 
 
Additional Financial Information (2010-11 prior year end) 
 
The HNBIA reported a positive 2010-11 year-end balance in the amount of $58,436, of which 
$41,936 was ‘restricted’ (BIA levy funds) and $16,500 was ‘unrestricted’ (non-levy). The BIA 
fund included a budget surplus of $21,079. The funds were held in reserve as a contingency 
for future needs. 
 
KITSILANO FOURTH AVENUE BIA BUDGET FOR 2012-2013 
 
The Kitsilano 4th Avenue Business Improvement Association has submitted the following 
business promotion scheme and budget for Council's approval and has requested a recoverable 
grant of $405,250* for 2012-13 (1.2% increase over 2011-12). The business promotion scheme 
and budget was approved by the majority of members present at the general meeting held on 
November 1, 2011. 
*Grant for 2011-12 fiscal year was $400,500.  
 
REVENUE 
a. Grant Request (BIA Levy)   $405,250 
    TOTAL  $405,250 
EXPENDITURES 
a. Promotion/Marketing; Events, Ads/Media, Gift Card, Tourism $203,000 
b. Street Image; Banners, Cleaning, Graffiti, Safety, Seas. Decor 87,000 
c. Administration; Salary, Operations and Office Expenses 92,250 
d. Advocacy & Business Networking; Retention & Recruitment 13,000 
e. Contingency   10,000 
    TOTAL  $405,250  
 
Further details of the proposed budget are provided in Appendix O. This is the second year of 
the BIA’s third five-year mandate. 
 
Additional Financial Information (2010-11 prior year end) 
 
The BIA reported a positive 2010-11 year-end balance in the amount $47,915, of which 
$38,365 represented a budget surplus realized through cancellation of the 2010 ‘Hippie Daze’ 
street party.  The funds were carried over into the 2011-12 operating budget to supplement 
revenue for the new ‘Khatsahlano’ street festival inaugurated in July 2011. 



Approval of 2012-13 Business Improvement Area (BIA) Budgets - 09432  14 
 

POINT GREY VILLAGE BIA BUDGET FOR 2012-2013 
 
The Point Grey Village Business Association (PGVBA) has submitted the following business 
promotion scheme and budget for Council's approval and has requested a recoverable grant of 
$80,000* for 2012-13 (no change from 2011-12). The business promotion scheme and budget 
was approved by the majority of members present at the general meeting held on September 
27, 2011. 
*Grant for 2011-12 fiscal year was $80,000. 
 
REVENUE 
a. Grant Request (BIA Levy)   $80,000 
b. HST Rebate   3,300 
    TOTAL  $83,300 
EXPENDITURES 
a. Promotions & Events, Advertising, Website, Tourism $26,000 
b. Image: Banners, Beds, Lights, Signage, Pole Painting, Cleaning 26,000  
c. Administration; Staffing, Office Expenses, Operations 28,000   
d. Contingency   3,300  
    TOTAL  $83,300  
 
Further details of the proposed budget are provided in Appendix P. This is the fourth year of 
the PGVBA’s second five-year mandate. 
 
Additional Financial Information (2010-11 prior year end) 
 
The PGVBA reported a positive 2010-11 year-end balance in the amount of $19,120, including 
a budget surplus of $1,552. The funds were held in reserve for future use, including street 
beautification projects and marketing. 
 
VICTORIA DRIVE BIA BUDGET FOR 2012-2013 
 
The Victoria Drive Business Improvement Association (VDBIA) has submitted the following 
business promotion scheme and budget for Council's approval and has requested a recoverable 
grant of $160,000* for 2012-13 (6.7% increase over 2011-12). The business promotion scheme 
and budget was approved by the majority of members present at a general meeting held on 
September 21, 2011. 
*Grant for 2011-12 fiscal year was $150,000. 
 
REVENUE 
a. Grant Request (BIA Levy)   $160,000 
b. Advertising Revenue   1,000 
c. Grants & Sponsorships   10,000 
    TOTAL  $171,000 
EXPENDITURES 
a. Marketing & Promotion; Festivals & Events, Advertising   $35,000  
b. Street Beautification, Banners, Cleaning & Graffiti Removal 68,400  
c. Safety & Security   38,000   
d. Administration; Staffing & Expenses; Advocacy (taxes) 27,600 
e. Contingency   2,000 
    TOTAL  $171,000  
 



Approval of 2012-13 Business Improvement Area (BIA) Budgets - 09432  15 
 

Further details of the proposed budget are provided in Appendix Q. This is the fourth year of 
the VDBIA’s second five-year mandate. 
 
Additional Financial Information (2010-11 prior year end) 
 
The VDBIA reported a positive 2010-11 year-end balance in the amount of $98,957. The funds 
were held in reserve for future implementation of decorative pole lighting, including the cost 
of pole electrical upgrade, installation, and electrical billing. The VDBIA expects the project 
to be completed in 2012-13 after delays due to staffing changes, opening an on-street office, 
expansion of the ‘Liaison’ patrol program, and completion of research and contracts for the 
lighting project. 
 
CAMBIE VILLAGE BIA BUDGET FOR 2012-2013 
 
The Cambie Village Business Association (CVBA) has submitted the following business 
promotion scheme and budget for Council's approval and has requested a recoverable grant of 
$187,000* for 2012-13 (6.9% increase above 2011-12). The business promotion scheme and 
budget was approved by the majority of members present at a general meeting held on 
September 20, 2011. 
*Grant for 2011-12 fiscal year was $175,000.  
 
REVENUE 
a. Grant Request (BIA Levy)   $187,000 
b. Directory Advertising Revenue   10,000 
c. Grants & Donations   15,000 
d. Banner Revenue & Sponsorships   5,000 
e. HST Rebate   5,000 
    TOTAL  $222,000 
EXPENDITURES   
a. Marketing & Promotion; Advertising, Events & Festivals $104,000 
b. Street Image; Banners, Lights, Planting, Clean-up, Graffiti 56,000  
c. Security / Safety Initiatives    14,000   
d. Administration; Staffing, Communications & Expenses 46,000 
e. Contingency   2,000  
    TOTAL  $222,000  
 
Further details of the proposed budget are provided in Appendix R. This is the second year of 
the CVBA’s second renewal mandate (seven year term). 
 
Additional Financial Information (2010-11 prior year end) 
 
The CVBA reported a positive 2010-11 year-end balance in the amount of $76,897, which was 
carried over into the 2011-12 operating budget to supplement revenue as needed.  
 
FRASER STREET BIA BUDGET FOR 2012-2013 
 
The South Hill (Fraser Street) Business Association (SHBA) has submitted the following 
business promotion scheme and budget for Council's approval and has requested a recoverable 
grant of $120,000* for 2012-13 (18.8% increase above 2011-12). The business promotion 
scheme and budget was approved by the majority of members present at a general meeting 
held on September 22, 2011. 



Approval of 2012-13 Business Improvement Area (BIA) Budgets - 09432  16 
 

*Grant for 2011-12 fiscal year was $101,000. The increase for 2012-13 was contemplated in the SHBA renewal 
proposal and funding ceiling approved by Council at the February 16, 2012 BIA Court of Revision, and reflects the 
BIA’s intention to attain funding sufficient to accomplish BIA goals and aspirations. 
 
REVENUE 
a. Grant Request (BIA Levy)   $120,000 
b. Advertising, Sponsorship & Grant Income  10,000 
    TOTAL  $130,000 
EXPENDITURES 
a. Marketing &Communication; Events, Advertising & Promotion $24,000 
b. Street Beautification; Planters, Public Art, Banners, Lighting 11,000 
c. Street Clean-up, Power Washing   12,000 
d. Safety & Security; ‘Host’ Program, CPC Sponsorship 35,000   
e. Administration & Office, Staffing, Operations  48,000  
    TOTAL  $130,000  
 
Further details of the proposed budget are provided in Appendix S. This is the first year of the 
SHBA’s second renewal mandate (seven year term). 
 
Additional Financial Information (2010-11 prior year end) 
 
The SHBIA reported a positive 2010-11 year-end balance in the amount of $18,363 in part due 
to a number of projects planned for 2010-11 not being implemented. The fund was carried 
over into the 2011-12 operating budget, and most of it was expended on projects during that 
year. 
 
DUNBAR VILLAGE BIA BUDGET FOR 2012-2013 
 
The Dunbar Village Business Association (DVBA) has submitted the following business 
promotion scheme and budget for Council's approval and has requested a recoverable grant of 
$148,500* for 2012-13 (10% increase above 2011-12). The business promotion scheme and 
budget was approved by the majority of members present at a general meeting held on June 
22, 2011. 
*Grant for 2011-12 fiscal year was $135,000. 
 
REVENUE 
a. Grant Request (BIA Levy)   $148,500 
b. Surplus Carried Forward   5,000 
    TOTAL  $153,500 
EXPENDITURES 
a. Marketing & Promotion; Street Festivals & Events, Advertising $53,200 
b. Beautification; Banners, Flowers/Gardens, Art, Seas. Lighting 49,300  
c. Salary, Administration & Office   46,000   
d. Contingency   5,000 
    TOTAL  $153,500  
 
Further details of the proposed budget are provided in Appendix T. This is the final year of the 
DVBA’s initial five-year mandate. 
 
 
 
 



Approval of 2012-13 Business Improvement Area (BIA) Budgets - 09432  17 
 

Additional Financial Information (2010-11 prior year end) 
 
The DVBA reported a positive 2010-11 year-end balance in the amount of $24,819 ($13,341 
levy funds; $11,478 non-levy funds). The DVBA indicates that the levy amount, and most of 
the non-levy amount, is ‘HST Receivables’ rather than unspent income, i.e.  is HST rebate 
from previous years that has not yet been received. 
 
HASTINGS CROSSING BIA BUDGET FOR 2012-2013 
 
The Hastings Crossing Business Improvement Association (HCBIA) has submitted the following 
business promotion scheme and budget for Council's approval and has requested a recoverable 
grant of $103,000 for 2012-13 (no change from 2011-12). The business promotion scheme and 
budget was approved by the majority of members present at a general meeting held on 
September 28, 2011. 
*Grant for 2011-12 fiscal year was $103,000. 
 
REVENUE 
a. Grant Request (BIA Levy)   $103,000 
b. Interest   2,060 
c. Surplus Carried Forward   3,625 
d. Grants    20,000 
    TOTAL  $128,685 
EXPENDITURES 
a. Events, Advertising & Communications, Website & Directory $31,878 
b. Infrastructure Dev, Banners, Maint & Cleaning, Graffiti 24,028 
c. Safety & Well-Being   18,252 
d. Administration; Staffing, Office & Operations; Planning 51,000   
e. Contingency   3,527 
    TOTAL  $128,685  
 
Projected Reserves/Accrued Earnings at 2010-11 Year End   $ NIL 
 
Further details of the proposed budget are provided in Appendix U. This is the second year of 
the HCBIA’s inaugural five-year mandate. 
 
Additional Financial Information (2010-11 prior year end) 
 
As the HCBIA will be submitting its first year end (2011-12) audit later this year, there is no 
2010-11 prior year end financial information to report.  
 
WEST BROADWAY BIA BUDGET FOR 2012-2013 
 
The West Broadway Business Improvement Association (WBBIA) has submitted the following 
business promotion scheme and budget for Council's approval and has requested a recoverable 
grant of $120,000 for 2012-13 (no change from 2011-12). The business promotion scheme and 
budget was approved by the majority of members present at a general meeting held on 
September 29, 2011. 
*Grant for 2011-12 fiscal year was $120,000. 
 
 
 



Approval of 2012-13 Business Improvement Area (BIA) Budgets - 09432  18 
 

REVENUE 
a. Grant Request (BIA Levy)   $120,000 
b. Advertising Revenue   3,000 
    TOTAL  $123,000 
EXPENDITURES 
a. Prom. & Marketing; Events, Advertising, Website, Brochures $47,500 
b. Street Image; Clean Team, Graffiti Removal, Murals 14,000 
c. Safety & Security   12,000 
d. Administration; Staffing, Office & Operations, Networking 36,300   
e. Contingency   13,200 
    TOTAL  $123,000  
 
Projected Reserves/Accrued Earnings at 2010-11 Year End   $ NIL 
 
Further details of the proposed budget are provided in Appendix V. This is the second year of 
the WBBIA’s inaugural five-year mandate. 
 
Additional Financial Information (2010-11 prior year end) 
 
As the WBBIA will be submitting its first year end (2011-12) audit later this year, there is no 
2010-11 prior year end financial information to report.  

 
Implications/Related Issues/Risk (if applicable)  
 

Financial  
 

The total requested funding for the BIA societies is $8,969,075, representing an 
increase of about 3% compared to 2011-12 requests. A comparison of the 2011-12 and 
2012-13 budgets is provided in Appendix W. 
 
BIA memberships (commercial property owners and business tenants) approve the 
BIAs’ budgets by vote at Annual General Meetings. As BIA levies average only about 4.7 
percent of Class 5 and 6 property owners’ total commercial property tax bill, the 
overall impact on their tax bills is relatively small. However, as some commercial 
owners might not distinguish between BIA levies and general property taxes, some 
owners could misconstrue BIA levy increases as being part of a general tax increase. 
However, to date staff have heard very few concerns with regard to BIA budgets and 
the corresponding BIA tax levies in their areas. 
 
Should Council approve the BIA budgets and staff prepare rating by-laws for Council's 
enactment, these funds will be advanced by Council to the BIA societies in April and 
recovered through subsequent property taxes. There is no net impact to the 2012 
operating budget. 

 
 

CONCLUSION  
 
The combined budgets (levy) amount for the 22 BIAs is approximately $9 million for fiscal 
2012-13, an increase of about 3% compared with 2011-12. A portion of the expenditure 
provides tangible benefits to the City; For example, in the upcoming fiscal year, the BIAs will 



Approval of 2012-13 Business Improvement Area (BIA) Budgets - 09432  19 
 

collectively expend close to $2 million on public realm enhancements alone in the city’s 
commercial areas. The City’s cost is limited to administration of the BIA Program. 
 
Appendix W compares each of the 2012-13 BIA budgets with their corresponding budgets from 
2011-12. Two BIAs are proposing minor budget decreases for 2012-13.  A majority of the BIAs 
are proposing budget increases under 5%, and (with one exception) the balance of BIAs show 
increases between 5% and 10%. The proposed increases reflect higher costs for goods and 
services and/or expenditures needed for expanded BIA programs and initiatives. The one 
exception is a ‘renewing’ BIA (Fraser Street) with a proposed budget increase close to 19%. In 
the case of BIAs seeking a renewed term, larger budget increases are typical and expected, as 
BIA boards move to implement new or enhanced programs identified by their members during 
renewal outreach. The Fraser Street BIA’s proposed increase was contemplated in the BIA’s 
renewal proposal and funding ceiling approved by Council at the February 16, 2012 BIA Court 
of Revision, and reflects the BIA’s intention to attain funding sufficient to accomplish BIA 
goals and aspirations. 
 
BIA Program staff generally attend and observe the proceedings at BIA annual general 
meetings, and were present at all but two of the proceedings referenced in this Report. The 
two BIAs (Collingwood and Hastings North) have provided Minutes from their AGM and a 
Declaration that the meeting was properly held. All the BIAs have complied with the 
requirements set out in the City's BIA Grant Allocation By-law and the City's BIA Operational 
Guidelines (Appendices X and Y). City staff have received the 2010-11 audited financial 
statements of all twenty pre-existing* BIAs. The proposed Business Promotion Schemes are in 
keeping with the spirit of the BIA legislation. Staff recommend approval of all the BIAs' 2012-
2013 budgets as submitted. 
 
*The two new BIAs (Hastings Crossing and West Broadway) will submit their first financial statements at the end of 

the 2011-12 fiscal year. 
 
 
 
 

* * * * * 






























































